

SC No. 243/2021

State v. Chander Dev Prasad Sharma

FIR No. 921/20

PS: Nangloi

23.11.2021

Present: Sh. Atul Kumar Shrivastava, Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is present on interim bail.
Ms. Garima Anand and Sh. Nitin Panwar, Advocates for the accused.

PW-1 Anil Kumar examined and discharged.

IO/SI Rohit Kumar is served for today but he has sent a request seeking exemption from personal appearance for today. PW-Gunjan Devi is not served for today.

Put up for remaining PE on the date already fixed i.e. **24.11.2021**, on which date IO is directed to remain present.

The IO has filed reply to the application moved on behalf of applicant/accused for release of Jamatalashi items. It is reported that no mobile phone of the applicant/accused was seized or taken during his personal search. The jamatalashi items be released to the applicant/accused against receipt since the same are no more required for investigation or trial.

It is further noted that appearance of Ms. Meenaskhi Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel is wrongly recorded in the order sheet dated 06.09.2021 and instead her name must be Ms. Kanchan Sharma. Same is corrected today and be read as 'Ms. Kanchan Sharma' Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Since, the accused has already engaged private Counsel, Ms. Kanchan Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel is discharged from this case.

-: 2 :-

The interim bail of the accused is extended till tomorrow.

At this stage, an application seeking bail under Section 439 Cr.P.C. is moved on behalf of accused. Copy given to Ld. Addl. PP for the State. Put up arguments and disposal of the said application tomorrow.

(Dharmesh Sharma)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)

Delhi/23.11.2021