

SC No. 243/21
FIR No. 921/20
PS : Nangloi
State vs. Chander Dev Prasad Sharma
CNR No. DLWT01-002879-2021

01.04.2022

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is present in person. He is on interim bail as per order of Hon'ble High Power Committee.
Ms. Garima Anand and Mr. Akarshan Bhadrwaj, Advocates for the accused.
Complainant Gunjan Devi is also present in person.

An application for surrender and regular bail filed on behalf of the accused. Heard and perused the record.

It is stated that the accused and the complainant are husband and wife and they are willing to move Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for quashing proceedings and adjournment is sought for the same.

In view of submissions made by the parties, the bail application is allowed and the accused is granted regular bail on filing of bail bond in the sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of this Court. Bail bond / surety bond be filed within a week.

Put up the matter for further proceedings / report qua quashing proceedings on **02.07.2022**.

(Sanjay Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/01.04.2022