

SC No. 243/21  
**State v. Chander Dev Prasad Sharma**  
FIR No.921/2020  
PS: Nangloi  
U/s: 307 IPC  
CNR No. DLWT01-002879-2021

**20.11.2025**

Present: Ms. Nimmi Sisodia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused on bail with Ld. counsels Mr.Ompal Singh and  
Mr. Lalit.

A perusal of the charge framed on 06.09.2021 shows that there is an inadvertent typographical error, as in the place of “Smt. Gunjan Devi”, “Anil Kumar” has been mentioned.

The charge has been amended accordingly and the amended charge has been read over to the accused, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial. Attention of the Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. Counsel for accused is invited to Section 240 BNSS.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that post amendment of the charge, he does not wish to further examine the prosecution witnesses who have already been examined.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the amendment in the charge does not in any way prejudice the defence of the accused and also that, he does not wish to recall or re-summon any prosecution witness for further cross-examination, who have already been cross-examined and discharged in view of the amended charge. Statement of Ld. counsel for the accused has been recorded in this regard. Contd..2/-

- 2 -

Summons be issued to PWs Ct. Umed Singh, Ct. Neeraj and MHC(M) for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **15.12.2025.**

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/20.11.2025**