

**SC NO. 243/2021**  
**State v. Chander Dev Prasad Sharma**  
**FIR No. 921/2020; PS Nangloi**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-002879-2021**

**18.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Atul Kumar Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused absent.  
Sh. Ompal Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of the accused Chander Dev Prasad Sharma. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

PW HC Sanjay Kumar, cited at S. No. 11 in the list of witnesses filed with the charge-sheet, is present. However, Ld. Addl. PP submits that no chance prints were lifted by HC Sanjay Kumar accordingly, the prosecution does not wish to examine this witness and he be dropped from the array of witnesses.

Heard. Allowed.

SI Rohit is stated to have been assigned duty in AI Summit.

Let IO SI Rohit along with MHC(M) with the case property be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/18.02.2026**